PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6523964

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JAMES KELLY POOL III	08/20/2020
PETER JEROME ASHCRAFT	08/21/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	COOKTEK INDUCTION SYSTEMS, LLC
Street Address:	2801 TRADE CENTER
Internal Address:	TEXAS 75007
City:	CARROLLTON
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75007

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16454505

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)277-0656

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-222-0800

Email: chiipdocket@michaelbest.com

MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP (CHI) **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 790 N WATER ST

Address Line 2: **SUITE 2500**

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	206855-9011-US01	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PLYMOUTH D. NELSON	
SIGNATURE:	/plymouth d. nelson/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/29/2021	

Total Attachments: 2

source=206855_9011_US01 Assignment Signed#page1.tif source=206855_9011_US01 Assignment Signed#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 055080 FRAME: 0459 506477188

ASSIGNMENT

Pursuant to our obligation to CookTek Induction Systems, LLC (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a corporation having its principal place of business at:

2801 Trade Center Carrollton, Texas 75007

McKinney, TX 75072

and for other valuable and sufficient consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, We:

James Kelly Pool III	
11597 Mirage Ln.	
Frisco, TX 75033	
Peter Jerome Ashcraft	
2100 Waterbrook Dr.	

("Assignors") confirm our obligation to and hereby irrevocably transfer, assign and convey unto Assignee, and its successors and assigns, our entire worldwide right, title, and interest, free and clear of all liens, encumbrances or other obligations:

- (1) in and to the inventions and subject matter described, depicted, claimed, or otherwise disclosed ("the Inventions") in the patent application titled "TRAY ASSEMBLY" for which we filed United States Patent Application No. 16/454,505 , filed on June 27, 2019 (Atty. File No. 206855-9011-US01) (hereinafter the "U.S. non-provisional patent application");
- (2) in and to the U.S. non-provisional application and all other patent applications now or hereafter filed in the United States of America (including, without limitation, any non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination, and reissue applications) based upon the Inventions or claiming the benefit of or priority to the U.S. provisional patent application or any other patent application assigned under this Assignment, including all rights of priority based on such applications and the right to file such applications in the name of the Assignee, and any and all patents granted thereon to the full end of the term or terms for which said patents may be granted;
- (3) in and to all patent applications or other applications of any kind or nature relating to the protection of intellectual and industrial property rights, now or hereafter filed in countries

PATENT REEL: 055080 FRAME: 0460 the execution of such papers and performance of such acts shall be paid by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the appropriate official of any foreign patent or intellectual property office to issue all patents as shall be granted upon the assigned patent applications to Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.